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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III I

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 191q3.202~

FIRST CLASS MAIL

March 31, 2011

Bryson Lehman
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Cincinnati Finance Center
26 W. MLK Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45268

Re: Accounts Receivable
Consent Agreement and Final Order
EPA Docket No. RCRA·03·2011·0124

Dear Mr. Lehman :

Enclosed please find a true and correct copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order,
and the Enforcement Accounts Receivable Control Number Fbrms (EARCNF) filed with the
Regional Hearing Clerk today in settlement of the above referbnced subject matters.

Should you have any question or require further info!ation: please feel free to can me at
(215) 814-2681.

Lo amalho
Sr. gional Counsel

Enclosures

cc: Lydia Guy
Regional Hearing Clerk
U.S. EPA, Region III

Printed on 100% recyderVrecyclable paper with 100% post-consumer fiber and process chlorine free.
Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474

!



Date

in the
Office

__ Non-SF Jud. Order/Consent
Decree. DOJ COLLECTS

__ SF Jud. Order/Consent
Decree. FMD COLLECTS

_IS is a modification

. g the payment !
- ~

The Total Dollar Amount of Receivable -......:.---4''l'"-....I:I:::-..lr+-'-''~~u--------__

The Case Docket Number
The Site-Specific Superfund Acct. Number
The Designated Regiona1lHQ Program Office

Name of Person and/or CompanylMunicil1ality m
o-J~

__ This is an original debt

Date

TO BE FILLED OUI BY LOCAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE;

I \The lFMS Accounts Receivable Control Number
Ifyou have any questions caIl:

Name a/Contact I
in the Financial Management Office, phone number: -+-_---;-1 _

I
JUDICIAL ORDERS: Copies of tbis form witb an attacbed copy of tb~ front page of tbe final judicial
order sbould be mailed to:' I \
I. Rosemarie Pachec;o J Originating Office (ORC)

Environmental Enforcement Section 3\. Designated Program Office
Lands Division, Room 130044
1425 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Originating Office
Regional Hearing Clerk

ADMlNISIRAIIVE ORDERS: Copies of tbis form witb an attacbed copy of tbe front page of tbe
administrative order sbould be sent to: I

!
Designated Program Office
Regional Counsel

J.

3.



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III I

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

Via UPS
Standard Overnight Delivery

Mr. Jeff McCoy
President
21 Country Market, Inc.
d/b/a JMart
8610 Point Pleasant Road
Millwood, WV 25262

Re: Consent Agreement and Final Order
Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0124

Dear Mr. McCoy;

Enclosed please find a copy of a fully executed Consent J\greement and Final Order filed
today with the Regional Hearing Clerk. I

I

If you have any questions concerning this matter, pIe se ti

i

el fn;le to contact me at (215) 814­
2681.

Enclosures

cc: A.Ma (3LC70)

Louis F Rabalho
Sr. Asst Re~ional unsel
Office 0 Lahd Enforcement



21 Country Market, Inc.
425 N. Church Road
Ripley, West Virginia 25271

J-Mart
8610 Point Pleasant Road
Millwood, west Virginia 25262

In the Matter of:

Respondent,

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES
I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.
REGION III I

I

I

I

U.S. EPt Docket Number
RCRA-03-20Il-0124

I I

I

1

Facility.

CONSENT AGREEMENir

I

Preliminary Statemenl .

This Consent Agreement ("CA") is entered into by the Director, Land and Chemicals
Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Regi.on III I"EPA'! or "Complainant") a~d 21
Century Market, Inc. ("Respondent"), pursuant to Section 900

1

6 ofth~ Resource ConservatIOn
and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), as amended. 42 U.S.C. § 6991e. and the Consolidated Rules of
Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the
Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits ("Consolid~ted RJles"), 40 C.F.R. Part 22,
including, specifically 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.13(b) and .18(b)(2) and (3). I .

This CA and the accompanying Final Order (COllectiJlY "CAFO") resolve violations of
RCRA Subtitle I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-699Ii, and the State of "fest Viiginia's underground
storage tank regulations authorized by EPA pursuant to Section 9004. of RCRA, 42 U.S.C.
§ 6991c, by Respondent in connection with its underground stbrage tknks at Respondent's

I .

facility located at 8610 Point Pleasant Road, Millwood, West rrginii (the "Facility").

Effective February 10, 1998, pursuant to Section 9004 pfRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991c, and
40 C.F.R. Part 281, Subpart A, the State of West Virginia waslgranted final authorization to
administer its state underground storage tank management program in lieu of the Federal
underground storage tank management program established udder Subtitle I of RCRA, 42 U.S.C.
§§6991-699Ii. The provisions of West Virginia's authorized Jnderground storage tank program
regulations ("WVUSTR"), set forth in WVHWMR Sections 313-30-1 1

. et seq., which incorporates
by reference the federal underground storage tank program regblations set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part

I II •

I '

I



2

280 (1995 ed.), with some modifications, are enforceable by EPA pursuant to Section 9006 of
RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991e. The provisions ofWVHWMR ~e cited, as the legal basis for the
violations alleged herein, with any incorporated provisions 0 ' the federal regulations cited
immediately thereafter in a parenthetical. !

EPA has given the State of West Virginia prior notice of the Iissuance of this CAFO in
accordance with Section 9006(a) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 699Ie(a). '

General Provisions

J. For purposes of this proceeding only, Respondent adinits the jurisdictional
allegations set forth in this CAFO. I '.

! '

2. Respondent neither admits nor denies the specific factual allegations and
conclusions of law set forth in this CAFO, except as pr

l
ovided in para.graph I,

immediately above. I

,

3. Respondent agrees not to contest EPA's jurisdiction with respect to the execution
of this CA, the issuance of the attached Final Order, of the eriforcement of the CAFO.

4. For the purposes of this proceeding only, Resphndentllherebyl expressly waives its
right to contest the allegations set forth in this consenj' Agreement an,.. d any right to appeal
the accompanying Final Order. 'i :

5. Respondent consents to the issuance of this CAlFO an6 agrees to comply with its
terms and conditions. I

6. Respondent shall bear its own costs and attomy's fe~s. ,

7. Respondent certifies to EPA by its signature herein thkt it is presently in
compliance, at the Facility, with all applicable provisidns of the WVUSTR, which
incorporate by reference the federal underground storake tank program regulations set
forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 280 (1995 ed.).

8. The provisions of this CAFO shall be binding upon Complainant and Respondent,
its officers, directors, employees, successors and assigl's. I I

I I
9. This CAFO shall not relieve Respondent of its, bligation to comply with all
applicable provisions of federal, state or local law, norjshall it, be construed to be a ruling
on, or determination of, any issue related to any federa , state ior local permit; nor does
this CAFO constitute a waiver, suspension or modification ofithe requirements of RCRA
Subtitle I, 42 U.S.C. §§ §§6991-6991i, or any regulatio s promulgated and/or authorized
thereunder. I I

I I '

I
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B.

c.

15.

14.

11.

12.

13.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

. 'I 'I

In accordance with the Consolidated Rules a/Practice at 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.13(b) and
22. 18(b)(2) and (3), Complainant makes the followihg finct'ings offact and conclusions of
law: I~ I

10. The United States Environmental Protection kgency's ofJce of Administrative
Law Judges has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to RCRA Section 9006(a)
and (d), 42 U.S.c. § 6991e(a) and (d), and 41 C.F., § 22. \(a)(4) and A(c).

Respondent, 21 Country Market, Inc., is a State onyest Virginia corporation, and
is a "person" as defined by WVUSTR Sectioh 33-30-2.1 (40 C.F.R. § 280.12),
Section 9001(6) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991~6). 'I

i

Respondent was, at the time of the violations allege,! in this CAFO, the "owner"
and "operator" of "underground storage tanks\" ("U~.TS")' as. these tcrms are
defined in Section 9001 of RCRA, 42 U.S.c. § 6991, and WVUSTR Section 33-
30-2.1 (40 C.F.R § 280.12) located at the Facility. : .

On June 25, 2008, an EPA representative con~uctedian ins~ectionof the Facility
pursuant to Section 9005 of RCRA, 42 u.S·I·§ 69rd. \

At the time of the June 25, 2008 inspection, and at all times relevant hcreto, three
(3) USTs, as described in the following sUbpatagraphs, were located at the

Facility: 1 I

A. an eight thousand (8,000) gallon steelank that was installed in or about
1981 and that, at all times relevant herbto, roJtinely contained gasoline, a
"regulated substance" as that term is d6fined in WVUSTR Section 33-30­
2.1 (40 C.F.R § 280.12) (hereinafter "WST N6. I "); I

an eight thousand (8,000) gallon steel tL thit was i~stalled in or about
1981 and that, at all times relevant her9to, roJtinely contained gasoline, a
"regulated substance" as that term is defined ib WVUSTR Section 33-30-

• I ,
2.1 (40 c.r.R § 280.12)(heremafter "UST Nl2"); aid

an eight thousand (8,000) gallon steel tlnk that was i~stalled in or about
1981 and that, at all times relevant herd~, routinely contained diesel, a
"regulated substance" as that term is d91ined ih WVUSTR Section 33-30-

. 2.1 (40 C.F.R § 280.12) (hereinafter "~ST N6. 3"). II

USTs Nos. 1 through 3 referenced in the imme~iately\preceding Paragraph are
"petroleum UST systems" and "existing tank systems" as defined in WVUSTR
Section 33-30-2.1 (40 C.F.R § 280.12).

3



(ii)

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

USTs Nos. 1 through 3 were, at all times re1ev~t to Ihis CAFO, used to store and
routinely contained "regulated substance(s)" at Respondent's Facility, as defined
in Section 9001(2) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991(2), aAd WVUSTR Section 33-30-
2.1 (40 C.F.R § 280.12). i

i

COUNT 1 I

(Failure to perform automatic line leak detecty testing annually on
• USTs Nos. 1 and 2) J II I

The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 16 of [he CA are indorporated herein by
reference. I

Pursuant to WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 whiich incorporates by reference 40
C.F.R § 280.40(a) and (c), owners and operatob ofn~w and existing UST
systems must provide a method or combinatiob of m6thods of release detection
monitoring that meets the requirements descri~ed the~ein'l

WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorpOI'ates bJ reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.41 (b)(1) provides, in pertinent part, that nderground piping that conveys
regulated substances under pressure shall: I

I

(i) Be equipped with an automatic line Ie detector conducted in accordance
with subdivision 1 of WVUSTR Sectibn 33-30-2.2.1' which incorporates
by reference 40 C.F.R § 280.44(a); and I

Have an annual line tightness test cond~cted ir accorf'ance with
WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.44(b) or have monthly monitorinlrconducted in accordance with
WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorp~rates by reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.44(c). I

I

WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorpo~ates b1' reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.44(a) provides, in pertinent part, that an Lnual, test of ~he operation of the
leak detector must be conducted in accordance with the manufacturer's
requirements. I

I

I

From June 1,2006 until June 30, 2008, the pip ng fori USTs Nos. I and 2 was
underground and routinely conveyed regulated SUbstrces uider pressure.

Respondent failed to perform an annual test of the automatic' line leak detectors
for the underground piping for USTs Nos. 1 and 2 frdm June. 1, 2006 until June
30,2008. I

!

Respondent's acts and/or omissions as alleged in Paragraph 22, above, constitute
I •

violations by Respondent of WVUSTR Sectio 33-30-2.2.1 which incorporates

I,
,

4



COUNT 3
(Failure to meet the UST system performance standard

on USTNo. 3)

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

I

by reference 40 C.F.R § 280AI(b)(1)(i) and WIVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1
which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R § 280A4(~).

COUNT 2
(Failure to perform line tightness testing or monthly monitoring on

piping for USTs Nos. 1 ant 2) i

The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 23 0 the CA are i~corporated herein by
reference. i

i

From June 1,2006 until June 30, 2008, Respondent railed to perform an annual
line tightness testing in accordance with WVQrSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which
incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R § 280A4(6) or h~ve monthly monitoring
conducted in accordance with WVUSTR Sec\ion 33L30-2.2 i 1 which incorporates
by reference 40 C.F.R § 280A4(c) for the undergroJnd piping associated with

,

USTs Nos. I and 2. i.

I

Respondent's acts and/or omissions as allegeil in Paragraph 25, above, constitute
violations by Respondent of WVUSTR SectiJn 33-3

1

0-2.2.1 which incorporates
by reference 40 C.F.R § 280AI(b)(1)(ii).

I
for spill and overfill prevention

I
The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 26 0 the CA are incorporated herein by

reference. j I

WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorp rates by reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.20 provides, in pertinent part, that all ofners bd operators of new UST
systems shall meet certain requirements in oriler to ~revent releases due to
structural failure, corrosion, or spills and ovel'fillS fdr as long as the UST system
is used to store regulated substances. 1

i

WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorp rates by reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.20(c) provides that owners and operat9rs ofrlew UST systems shall use
certain spill and overfill prevention equipment to prJvent spilling and overfilling
associated with product transfer to the UST srstem ~s folloy,s:

(i) Spill prevention equipment that will p~event Irelease 10f product into the
environment when the transfer hose is detached from the fill pipe - for
example a spill catchment basin; and I

(ii) Overfill prevention equipment that wi 1do one or more of the following:

i I

I

i5 ,



CIVIL PENALTY

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

(A) Automatically shut off flow into the tank when the tank is
more than 95 percent full, or I

I
(8) Alert the transfer operator when the t~nk is no more than 90
percent full by restricting the I'ow into the t~nk or triggering a high
level alarm. I

. I

The requirements set forth at WVUSTR Secti n 33-30-2.2.1 which incorporates
by reference 40 C.F.R § 280.20(c), above, ha~e beer! incorp'orated by reference
into WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incprporates by reference 40 C.F.R
§ 280.21 (d), and are therefore applicable to exi.sting DST sy1stems as well as new
UST systems. . ' I
From June 1,2006 until March 12, 2011, Res~onden.t failed1to install certain spill
and/or overfill prevention equipment for usilNo. 3 ks described in WVUSTR
Section 33-30-2.2.1 which incorporates by retifrence\40 C.F':R § 280.20(c), and
such USTs did not fall within the exception iIJ\ WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1
which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R § 280.20(d)(2) and such UST was not
in compliance with the closure requirements or WVtiTSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1
which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R § 280.71. I

I
,

Respondent's acts and/or omissions as alleged in Paragraph 31, above, constitute,
violations by Respondent of WVUSTR Section 33-30-2.2.1 ~hich incorporates
by reference 40 C.F.R § 280.20(c). i

I

I
In settlement of EPA's claims for civil monetary penalties assessable for the
violations alleged in this Consent Agreement, Respo~dent consents to the
assessment of a civil penalty of Twenty ThreejirhOUSimd On~ Hundred Eighty­
Eight Dollars ($23,188.00), which Respondent agree~ to paY'lin accordance with
the terms set forth below.

I

The civil penalty of Twenty Three Thousand ne Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars
($23,188.00) set forth in Paragraph 33, above, khall b~ paid in four (4)
installments with interest at the rate of one perJent (10/0) per annum on the
outstanding principal balance in accordance w1·1 h the folJowi~g schedule:

Sl Thfi ··h f·1 I d1 Payment: e Irst payment III t e amoun 0 Flv1e Thoupnd Seven Hundre
. Ninety-Seven Dollars ($5,797.0P), consisting of a principal

payment of $5,797.00 and an interest J\ayment of $0.00, shall be
paid within thirty (30) days ofttle date on whi~h this CAFO is
mailed or hand-delivered to Respondent;

6



35.

36.

37.

2nd Payment: The second payment in the amount ofiFive Thousand Eight
I I • I

Hundred Eleven Dollars and Trenty-Nme Ct;nts ($5,811.29),
consisting of a principal payment of $P,797.0,O and an interest
payment of$14.29, shall be pa* within sixty (60) days on which
this CAFO is mailed or hand-delivered to Re~pondent;

3'~ Payment: The third payment in the amout ofFLe Thohsand Eight Hundred
Six Dollars and Fifty-Three Cehts ($5l806.53), consisting of a
principal payment of $5,797.0~and art interes.t payment of $9.53,
shall be paid within ninety (90)1 days qf the d~te on which this
CAFO is mailed or hand-delivled to Respondent; and

4th Payment: The fourth and final payment il} the a+ount Jf Five Thousand
Eight Hundred One Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents ($5,801.76),
consisting of a principal payme~t of $5,797.0'0 and an interest
payment of$4.76, shall be pai~ withiry one hundred twenty (120)
days of the date on which this CCAFO is mailed or hand-delivered

to Respondent. I I

Pursuant to the above schedule, Respondent w1ill rem:it total principal payments
for the civil penalty in the amount of Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred
Eighty-Eight Dollars ($23,188.00) and total in~erest ~aymen~s in the amount of
Twenty Eight Dollars and Fifty-Eight Cents ($28.58): for a total civil penalty
payment in the amount of Twenty Three Thouband Two Hundred Sixteen Dollars
and Fifty-Eight Cents ($23,216.58). i

I

If Respondent fails to make one of the installment pa~ments; in accordance with
the schedule set forth in paragraph 34, above, the entire unpaid balance of the
penalty and all accrued interest shall become due imIbediately upon such failure,
and Respondent shall immediately pay the entire reniaining principal balance of
the civil penalty along with any interest that hJs accrlied up to the time of such
payment. In addition, Respondent shall be liable for land shall pay administrative
handling charges and late payment penalty chir.ges as described below in the
event of any such failure or default. • I

Notwithstanding Respondent's agreement to pay the assessed civil penalty in
accordance with the installment schedule set f?rth in IParagr~ph 34, above,
Respondent may pay the entire civil penalty of Twenty Three Thousand One
Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($23,188.00) wlthin tHirty (30) calendar days after
the date on which a copy of this CAFO is mailed or [{and-delivered to Respondent
and, thereby, avoid the payment of interest puJsuant 10 40 C:F.R. § 13.II(a) as
calculated in Paragraph 34, above, and as desc~ibed ih Parag'raph 38. In addition,

I ' .
Respondent may, at any time after commencement of payments under the
installment schedule, elect to pay the entire prIncipal balance, together with
accrued interest to the date of such full payment. I

7



38.

39.

40.

The aforesaid settlement amount was based up n Complainant's consideration of
a number of factors, including, but not limited to, the statutory factors of the
seriousness of Respondents' violations and an good faith efforts by Respondents
to comply with all applicable requirements as provided in RCRA Section 9006(c),
42 U.S.C. § 699Ie(c), and in accordance with EPA'slpenaltJ: Guidance for
Violations ofUST Regulations ("UST GuidanFe") dated November 4, 1990.

Respondent shall remit each installment paym~'nt forlthe civIl penalty and interest,
pursuant to Paragraph 34, above, and/or the full penalty pursuant to Paragraph 37,
above, and/or any administrative fees and late ~aym~nt pen~lties. in accordance
with Paragraphs 40 through 42, below, in the Eollowihg manher:

: 'J' I Ia. All payments made by check and sent by .S Postal SerVice regular mail
shall be addressed to:; : I

US Environmental Protection'g,enc~
Fines and Penalties I

Cincinnati Finance Center I

PO Box 979077
• St. Louis, MO 63197-9000 j

The customer service contact/or this address may be reach d at 51':3-487-2105

I I
b. All payments made by check and sent y UP~, Fed~x, or overnight mail
delivery service (except as noted in section c, elow, shall b.e addressed to:

U.S. Bank
Government Lockbox 979077
U.S. EPA, Fines & Penalties
1005 Convention Plaza
Mail Station SL-MO-C2-GL
St. Louis, MO 63101

I

The Us. Bank customer service contact/or overnigh delive1ry is 3

1
4-418-1028,

c. All payments made by check in any c rrenc~ drawn·on banks with no
branches in the United States shall be address d for aelivery to the
f?llowing address:

Cincinnati Finance
US EPA, MS-NWD
26 W. M.L. King Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45268-000

8



d. All payments made by electronic fun,s transfer ("EFT") shall be directed
to: ' I

Federal Reserve Bank of~ew York . I
ABA No. 021030004 I
Account No. 68010727
SWIFT address = FRNYUS33
33 Liberty Street !

New York NY 10045

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message shou dread "D 68010727 Environmental

Protection Agency", ' l' I
The Federal Reserve customer service contact may b reached at 2:12-720-5000.

• • . \ I
e. All electronic payments made throug the Avtomat~d Clearinghouse
("ACH"), also known as Remittance Express "REx]"), shall be directed
to:

US Treasury REX I Cashlink ACH Re eiver
ABA = 051036706 '. .
Account No.: 310006, Environmental Protecfion Agency
CTX Format Transaction Code 22 - C ,ecking

Physical location ofb.s. Treasury faJity:
5700 Rivertech Court
Riverdale, MD 20737

Customer service contact: John Schmid, at 202-874-7 26, or REX at 1-866-234-5681
, . . I

f. On-line payment option '

41.

42.

WWW.PAY.GOV

Eo., "", l.l" 'o<h",=h fiold. a,pen and c ',mpl'1e the fdrm.

g. , Additional payment guidance is availa Ie at:

http://www.epa.gov/ocfo/finservices/payment Instructions.him

• , I I I
All payments by Respondent shall include Resli'onden,t's full !lame and address
and the EPA Docket Number of this Consent Algreement (RCRA-03-2011-0124).

, "', I I
At the time of payment, Respondent shall send notice of su<;h payment,
including a copy of the check, EFT authorizati n or ArH authorization, as
appropriate to: . I

9



43.

44.

Lydia Guy
Regional Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region III (Mail Code 3RCOO)
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

and

Louis F. Ramalho
Sf. Assistant Regiona Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency .
Region III (Mail Code 3RC30)
1650 Arch Street I

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

RESERVAnON OF IRIGHTS I

Nothing herein shall be cons;rued to limit the ~~thoritr of th~ Complainant to
undertake action against any person, including he Respondents, in response to
any condition which Complainant determines ay pr~sent ali imminent and
substantial endangerment to the public health, public relfare:or the environment,
nor shall anything in this Consent Agreement ahd the iattached Final Order be
construed to limit the United States' authoritylo pursue criminal sanctions against
any person or entity. In addition, Complainant reservbs any rights and remedies
available to it under RCRA, the regulations pr mUlgated theieunder, and any
other federal laws or regulations for which Complainkt has Jurisdiction, to
enforce the provisions of this CAlFO, fOllOWint its filing with the Regional
Hearing Clerk. ': I

, ,

FULL AND FINAL SAnSFAcn N

EPA hereby agrees and acknowledges that the l~ttlement of the proposed penalty
as set forth above shall be in full and final satis actior! of all ~ivil claims for
penalties which EPA may have under Sections 9006(J) ofRCRA for the
vi~lations alleged herein. . : ' i I I

Ii! I
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45.

EFFECTIVE DATE
i : ii'

The effective date ofthisCA/FO is the date n which the Final Order, signed by
the Regional Administrator or the Regional JUdiciallOfficet, is filed with the
R . nal H . CI k' I I, ',' I '
,eglO eanng er" I ' I'l'} i,:i':", i

,i' 'I " 'r}"f:J;;i ':
' i "'!

For Respondenti 21 ,Country ~arket,Ine;;

i •• 1 ,.t ii}:' It"[
! , , i }~, "I;"

Date: MAR 2 3 2ml By:!~r '

I "5~ ...J;~1tMel~~~n~1)~,:~,~R:D'1

,.,
j

,I
, ,

MA 22011
Date: R I By: i

; L<;~~IfantWR~eK~7nal:-'~G:nl~-:-uns-;:;::;-';"e11,-;-'rf-::-

I 1 I " c~tr f: I'I 0,,,. ,," ,'" ,.':1 ,
I < _ ,. d} ;:4'"
I I 1 '::;, r' :", '

After reviewing the foregoing Consent Agreement and other pertinent information, the
Waste and Chemicals Management Division, EPA Region III( reconknendslthat the Regional
Administrator or the Regional Judicial Officer issue the Final ordertttached hereto,

'I 'I ' j " " II , :,,' I
; , 'I ' l"!; l' I

) I i ~ t.

A~ 11 I ·1'I I ' l .

.3 0 fi ABY:' 1 : 1 ,! '
Da~~ /' br Ferdas!D" r '

~,,;,., I Land ~d C~erni~s Di~ision, EPA Re~ion III

i I 'f:' , jr { I,
f I '

i I

i

I

I

, I

For Complamant:

I

II

J-~L



I
U.S. EPA Docket Number
RCRA~03-2011-0124

I

. ,..

BEFORE THE UNITED S~ATE~ I
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYI

REGION III

Respondent,

J-Mart
8610 Point Pleasant Road
Millwood, West Virginia 25262

21 Country Market, Inc.
425 N. Church Road
Ripley, West Virginia 25271

In the Matter of:

Facility.

FINAL ORDER

I

Complainant, the Director, Land and Chemicals Divi 'on, U.S. Environmental Protection

. I I
Agency - Region III, and Respondent, 21 Country Market, [nc

t
"havrcxecutd a document

entitled "Consen~ Agreement" which I hereby ratify as a Cons nt AJreement in accordance with
. .,: I

the Consolidated ,Rules of Practice Governing the ~dministra ive Astessment of Civil Penalties

and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of P.ern1its ("rLnSolidated Rlles of Practice"), 40

· i. 1 I I
C.F.R. Part 22. The terms of the foregoing Consent Agreemellt are accepted by the undersigned

. ,

and incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUAl'iT TO S'ection 22. 8(b)(3) ofthe\Consolidated Rules

!

I

I
I



. . . I·

§ 699Ie(a) ("RCRA"), and having determined, based on the rjPresedtations 10f the parties in the

attached Consent Agreement, that the civil penalty agreed to fuereiJwas based upon a

consideration of the factors set forth in Section 90~6(C), 42 ul~.c. § 699Ie~C)' IT IS HEREBY
, 1

ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty of Twenty ne Thousand One Hundred Eighty-

• I I

Eight Dollars ($21,188.00) in accordance with the :erms and ,onditi1ons of the Consent

Agreement. . i 'I .
The effective date of this Final Order and t~e accomp nYingl Consent Agreement is the

date on which the. Final Order, signed by the Regio.nal Admi11istratorl ofUJ EPA Region III or
. i.: I

the Regional Jud,icial Officer, is filed with the Regional Hearing Cl~rk ofU1.s. EPA - Region 111.

I, -, .1

Date. 3/-5/ J/I /' .k1cu 1

-

r r Ren Sarajian I I I
Regional Judicial Officer
U.S. EPA, Regibn III I

2



. CERTIFICATE OF SERWICE I

I, the undersigned, hereby certifY that on the date lis~ed below, the. original of the
. • I· •

foregomg Consent Agreement and Fmal Order, Docket No. RCRA-03-2Qll-0124 was filed WIth
the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. EPA - Region III, 1650 A ch St+et, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, 19103-2029, and that a true and correct copy was sent to th~ following parties:

Mr. Jeff McCoy
President
21 Country Market, Inc.
d/b/a JMart
8610 Point Pleasant Road
Millwood, WV 25262

Louis I. Ra a'lho I

Sr. As stant Regional Counsel
U.S. E - Re1gion III
1650 Auch Strget I

Philadel hia, PA 19103-2029

I


